

In the Supreme Court of the United States



DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., *Respondents*

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., *Respondents*

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *Petitioner*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., *Respondents*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., *Respondents*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SENATOR JAMES ABOUREZK
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL AND TRIBAL PARTIES**

DANIEL P. SHEEHAN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

LAKOTA PEOPLE'S LAW PROJECT

OF THE ROMERO INSTITUTE

210 HIGH STREET, SECOND FLOOR

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

(831) 706-6826

DANIEL.SHEEHAN@ROMEROINSTITUTE.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SENATOR ABOUREZK, AS CHAIR OF THE SENATE SELECT COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS AND SPONSOR OF ICWA, HELPED CONDUCT AND PARTICIPATED IN A COMPREHENSIVE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS THAT AFFIRMED THE ACT’S NECESSITY	5
II. AS THE SITUATION IN SOUTH DAKOTA DEMONSTRATED, ICWA WAS ENACTED IN RESPONSE TO THE DISPARATE RATES OF INDIAN CHILD REMOVAL AND THE UNIQUE FAMILY STRUCTURES SHARED AMONG TRIBES	9
III. ICWA WAS GUIDED BY, AND FURTHERED, THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S TRUST RESPONSIBILITY TO INDIAN TRIBES AND CONGRESS’S PLENARY AUTHORITY IN INDIAN AFFAIRS	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	15
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	13
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3)	10
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS	
Congressional Taskforce on Federal, State Tribal Jurisdiction, FINAL REP. TO THE AM. INDIAN POL'Y REV. COMM'N (1976), https:// tinyurl.com/4j562nzt	8
H.R. REP. NO 95-1386 (1978), https://tinyurl.com/2p9jr63k	8, 13
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affs.</i> , 95th Cong. (1977), https:// tinyurl.com/pmd9we67	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affs. of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affs., 93rd Cong. (1974), <https://tinyurl.com/3xs6u9ua>..... 7

S. REP. NO. 95-597 (1977), <https://tinyurl.com/bdz7nxvc>..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gary D. Sandefur et al.,
 CHANGING NUMBERS, CHANGING NEEDS:
 AM. INDIAN DEMOGRAPHY AND PUB.
 HEALTH (National Academies Press 1996),
<https://tinyurl.com/4f26jfk6> 9

Lakota People’s Law Project,
About, Lakota People’s Law Project,
<https://lakotalaw.org/about> (last visited
 Jul. 28, 2022) 2

Lakota People’s Law Project,
 ICWA: A GUIDE TO RIGHTS,
 RECOMMENDATIONS AND COURT
 PROCESSES FOR PARENTS IN ABUSE AND
 NEGLECT CASES (2011), <https://tinyurl.com/x7vevdah> 3

Laura Sullivan & Amy Walters,
*Incentives and Cultural Bias Fuel Foster
 System*, NPR (Oct. 25, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/3f2fszb6> (last visited Jul. 28,
 2022) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

National Indian Child Welfare Association, <i>Setting the Record Straight: The Indian Child Welfare Act Fact Sheet</i> , https:// tinyurl.com/4ztxtwrj	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: South Dakota</i> , https://www. census.gov/quickfacts/SD	9
